H.R. No. 478

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Judge A. Robert Hinojosa of Houston has admirably
- 2 served his country, his state, and his community as a leader and
- 3 judge; and
- WHEREAS, Judge Hinojosa has deep roots in Texas as a ninth
- 5 generation Texan and fifth generation Houstonian; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Judge Hinojosa bravely served his country as a Judge
- 7 Advocate in the U.S. Air Force, including 1968 at DaNang Air Base in
- 8 the Republic of Vietnam, where he was awarded the Bronze Star for
- 9 Meritorious Service the same year; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Judge Hinojosa experienced a prolific career in
- 11 Family Law for several decades; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Judge Hinojosa proudly served as the judge for the
- 13 308th Family District Court in Harris County in 1994 and the judge
- 14 for the 312th Family District Court in Harris County 2008; and
- 15 WHEREAS, The City of Houston Municipal Courts were lucky to
- 16 have Judge Hinojosa serving as an Associate Judge from 1999 until
- 17 2008; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Since retirement, Judge Hinojosa remains dedicated
- 19 to judicial service where he has served on the Judicial
- 20 Qualifications Committees, the Speakers Bureau, and the Senior
- 21 Lawyers Committee of the Houston Bar Association; and
- WHEREAS, Judge Hinojosa is an active member of his parish
- 23 church, Palmer Memorial Episcopal Church; and
- 24 WHEREAS, In all his endeavors, Judge Robert Hinojosa enjoys

H.R. No. 478

- 1 the love and support of his wife, Patricia Anderson Hinojosa, and
- 2 they take great pride in their family, which includes two children,
- 3 Victoria Lara Hinojosa and Alejandra Rebecca Hinojosa; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Judge A. Robert Hinojosa has left an unmistakable
- 5 mark on the State of Texas and Harris County and continues to serve
- 6 as a positive influence on all who know him; now, therefore, be it
- 7 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 84th Texas
- 8 Legislature hereby honor Judge Arthur Robert Hinojosa for his many
- 9 years of service to his country and the State of Texas and extend to
- 10 him sincere best wishes for continued success and happiness; and,
- 11 be it further
- 12 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 13 prepared for Judge Hinojosa as an expression of high regard by the
- 14 Texas House of Representatives.

Miles

H.R. No. 478

Straus Guerra Otto Allen Guillen Paddie Alonzo Gutierrez Parker Alvarado Harless Paul Anchia Hernandez Peña Anderson of Dallas Herrero Phelan Anderson of McLennan Phillips Howard Ashby Huberty Pickett Aycock Hughes Price Bell Hunter Raney Blanco Raymond Isaac Israel Reynolds Bonnen of Brazoria Johnson Riddle Bonnen of Galveston Kacal Rinaldi Burkett Keffer Rodriguez of Bexar Rodriguez of Travis Burns Keough King of Hemphill Burrows Romero, Jr. Button King of Parker Rose King of Taylor King of Uvalde Canales Sanford Capriglione Schaefer Klick Schofield Clardy Coleman Shaheen Koop Collier Krause Sheets Cook Kuempel Sheffield Craddick Landgraf Simmons Crownover Simpson Larson Dale Laubenberg Smith Darby Leach Smithee Davis of Dallas Longoria Spitzer Davis of Harris Lozano Springer Lucio III Deshotel Stephenson Dukes Márquez Stickland Dutton Martinez Thompson of Brazoria Elkins Martinez Fischer Thompson of Harris McClendon Faircloth Tinderholt Fallon Menéndez Turner of Collin Farias Metcalf Turner of Harris Turner of Tarrant Farney Meyer Miles Farrar VanDeaver Miller of Comal Fletcher Villalba Flynn Miller of Fort Bend Vo Frank Moody Walle Frullo Morrison White of Bell Muñoz, Jr. White of Tyler Galindo Geren Murphy Workman Wray Giddings Murr Goldman Naishtat Zedler Gonzales Nevárez

Zerwas

Oliveira

González

	H.R. NO. 4/8
	Speaker of the House
I certify that H.R. No. 478 was 12, 2015, by a non-record vote.	adopted by the House on February
	Chief Clerk of the House